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Board of Education Budget Retreat Agenda 
Saturday, January 25, 2020 at 8:00 am 

District Board and Training Center  
340 Fair Street (Door 36) 

 
Note, public notice of this meeting given by posting at the District Office, Levi Leonard Elementary School Office, 
Theodore Robinson Intermediate School Office, J.C. McKenna Middle School Office, High School Office, Evansville School 
District Web Site: ecsdnet.org, and by forwarding the agenda to the Evansville Review, State Bank of Cross Plains and 
Eager Free Public Library. 
 

I. Pledge of Allegiance  
 

II. Roll Call:    Melissa Hammann Ellyn Paul  Curt Nyhus 
                                  Rene Johnson  John Rasmussen   
      Jan Klaehn  Kathi Swanson   
 

III. Approve Agenda 
 

IV. Public Announcements/Recognition/Upcoming Events 

 Open Enrollment – February 3 – April 30, 2020 

 School Bus Driver Appreciation Week – February 10-14, 2020 
 

V. Budget Finance – Chair, Rasmussen: 
A. Budget Retreat Presentation 
B. November and December Financial Summaries 
C. Develop Budget Finance Agenda Items for February 26, 2020 Meeting 
 

VI. Business (Action Item): 
A. Approval of Staff Changes; Resignation of JV Girls Soccer Coach, Hiring of Concession Stand  

Operations Manager and Concession Stand Manager  
 

VII. Consent (Action Items): 
A. Approval of January 15, 2020, Regular Meeting Minutes 
B. Approval of November and December Bills and Reconciliation. 
C. Approval of 2020 Open Enrollment Limits. 

 
VIII. Future Agenda – February 12, 2020, Regular Meeting Agenda 

 
IX. Executive Session – Convene under Wisconsin State Statute 19.85(1)(c) to consider employment, promotion, 

compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body has 
jurisdiction or exercises responsibility 
 

X. Reconvene into open session, to take action on any open or closed session items 
 

XI. Adjourn 

 
This notice may be supplemented with additions to the agenda that come to the attention of the Board prior to the 
meeting. A final agenda will be posted and provided to the media no later than 24 hours prior to the meeting or no later 
than 2 hours prior to the meeting in the event of an emergency. 
 
Upon reasonable notice, all reasonable efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of people with disabilities 
through appropriate aids and services. For additional information or to request this service, contact the District Office at 
340 Fair Street, 882-3387 or 882-3386. Persons needing more specific information about the agenda items should call 
882-3387 or 882-3386 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 
 

Posted: 1/20/2020  













DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
2019-20 REVENUE LIMIT WORKSHEET

DISTRICT:
1.  2018-19 Base Revenue (Funds 10, 38, 41) (from left) 17,738,254
2.  Base Sept Membership Avg  (2016+.4ss, 2017+.4ss, 2018+.4ss)/3 (from left) 1,828

2018-19 General Aid Certification (18-19 Line 12A, src 621) + 13,469,102 3.  2018-19 Base Revenue Per Member (Ln 1 / Ln2) (with cents) 9,703.64
2018-19 Computer Aid Received (18-19 Line 12C, Src 691) + 8,763 4.  2019-20 Per Member Change   (A+B+C)      175.00
2018-19 Hi Pov Aid (18-19 Line 12B, Src 628) + 0 A. Allowed Per-Member Change 175.00
2018-19 Aid for Exempt Personal Property (18-19 Line 12D, Src 691) + 52,719 B. Low Rev Incr (Enter DPI Adjustment) 0.00
2018-19 Fnd 10 Levy Cert (18-19 Line 14A, Levy 10 Src 211) + 5,345,702 C. Low Rev Dist in CCDEB (Enter DPI Adjustment) 0.00
2018-19 Fnd 38 Levy Cert (18-19 Line 14B, Levy 38 Src 211) + 150,103 5. 2019-20 Maximum Revenue / Member (Ln 3 + Ln 4) 9,878.64
2018-19 Fnd 41 Levy Cert (18-19 Line 14C, Levy 41 Src 211) + 0 6. Current Membership Avg  (2017+.4ss, 2018+.4ss, 2019+.4ss)/3 (from left) 1,802
2018-19 Aid Penalty for Over Levy (18-19 FINAL Rev Limit Wksht) - 9,704 7. 2019-20 Rev Limit, No Exemptions (Ln7A + Ln 7B) (rounded) 17,801,309
2018-19 Total Levy for All Levied Non-Recurring Exemptions* - 1,278,431 A. Max Rev/Memb x Cur Memb Avg (Ln 5 x Ln 6) 17,801,309
*NET 2019-20 Base Revenue Built from 18-19 Data (Line 1) = 17,738,254 B. Hold Harmless Non-Recurring Exemption 0

8. Total 2019-20 Recurring Exemptions  (A+B+C+D+E) (rounded) 0
A. Prior Year Carryover  0
B. Transfer of Service 0
C. Transfer of Territory/Other Reorg   (if negative, include sign) 0
D. Federal Impact Aid Loss  (2017-18 to 2018-19) 0  
E. Recurring Referenda to Exceed  (If 2019-20 is first year) 0

9. 2019-20 Limit with Recurring Exemptions   (Ln 7 + Ln 8) 17,801,309
Count Ch. 220 Inter-District Resident Transfer Pupils @ 75%. 10. Total 2019-20 Non-Recurring Exemptions  (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I)  1,528,398
Line 2:  Base Avg:((16+.4ss)+(17+.4ss)+(18+.4ss)) / 3 = 1,828 A. Non-Recurring Referenda to Exceed 2019-20 Limit 1,200,000

2016 2017 2018 B. Declining Enrollment Exemption for 2019-20 (from left) 256,845
Summer FTE: 25 29 21 C. Energy Efficiency Net Exemption for 2019-20 (see pg 4 for details) 0
% (40,40,40) 10 12 8 D. Adjustment for Refunded or Rescinded Taxes, 2019-20 0
Sept FTE: 1,845 1,823 1,787 E. Prior Year Open Enrollment (uncounted pupil[s]) 71,553
Special Needs F. Reduction for Ineligible Fund 80 Expenditures (enter as negative) 0
Vouchers FTE G. Other Adjustments (Environmental Rem + Fund 39 Bal Transfer) 0

H. WPCP and RPCP Private School Voucher Aid Deduction 0
I. SNSP Private School Voucher Aid Deduction 0

Total FTE 1,855 1,835 1,795 11. 2019-20 Revenue Limit With All Exemptions    (Ln 9 + Ln 10) 19,329,707
12. Total Aid to be Used in Computation (12A + 12B + 12C + 12D) 13,224,019

Line 6:  Curr Avg:((17+.4ss)+(18+.4ss)+(19+.4ss)) / 3 = 1,802 A. 2019-20 October 15 Aid Certification → Cell is locked. 13,172,025
2017 2018 2019 B. State Aid to High Poverty Districts (not all districts) 0

Summer FTE: 29 21 29 "Current Average" for use in 19-20 C. State Aid for Exempt Computers (Source 691) 8,763
% (40,40,40) 12 8 12 Per-Pupil Aid calc (does not include D. State Aid for Exempt Personal Property (Source 691) 43,231
Sept FTE: 1,823 1,787 1,764 Special Needs Voucher FTE
Special Needs or New ICS - Independent 13. Allowable Limited Revenue:  (Line 11 - Line 12)  6,105,688
Vouchers FTE Charter Schools FTE).            (10, 38, 41 Levies)    

Average without SNSP/ICS: 14. Total Limited Revenue To Be Used (A+B+C) Not >line 13   6,105,688
1,802 Entries Required Below:  Enter amnts needed by purpose and fund:

Total FTE 1,835 1,795 1,776 A. Gen Operations: Fnd 10 Src 211 6,105,688 (Proposed Fund 10)
B. Non-Referendum Debt (inside limit)  Fund 38 Src 211 0 (to Budget Rpt)

Line 10B:  Declining Enrollment Exemption   = 256,845 C. Capital Exp, Annual Meeting Approved:  Fund 41 Src 211 0 (to Budget Rpt)
Average FTE Loss  (Line 2 - Line 6, if  > 0) 26 15. Total Revenue from Other Levies (A+B+C+D) 3,230,919

    X     1.00      = 26 A. Referendum Apprvd Debt (Fund 39 Debt-Src 211) 3,230,919
 X  (Line 5, Maximum 2018-2019 Revenue per Memb) = 9,878.64 B. Community Services (Fund 80 Src 211) 0 (to Budget Rpt)

          Non-Recurring Exemption Amount: 256,845 C. Prior Year Levy Chargeback for Uncollectible Taxes (Src 212) 0 (to Budget Rpt)
D. Other Levy Revenue - Milwaukee & Kenosha Only 0 (to Budget Rpt)

Fall 2019 Property Values (actuals have been loaded below) 16. Total Fall, 2019 ESTIMATED All Fund Tax Levy  (14A + 14B + 14C + 15) 9,336,607
2019 TIF-Out Tax Apportionment Equalized Valuation 835,643,254   Line 16 is the total levy to be apportioned in the PI-401. Levy Rate = 0.01117296

CELL COLOR KEY: Auto-Calc DPI Data District-Entered

Calculation Revised: 9/26/2018, New ICS - Independent Charter Schools FTE added to Line 2 and Line 6.

*For 2018-19 Non-Recurring Exemptions Levy Amount, enter actual amount for which district levied; (7B Hold Harmless, Non-
Recurring Referenda, Declining Enrollment, Energy Efficiency Exemption, Refunded/Rescinded Taxes, Prior Year Open Enrollment 
Pupils, Reduction for Ineligible Fund 80 Expends, Environmental Remediation, Private School Voucher Aid Deduction, Private School 
Special Needs Voucher Aid Deduction)

September & Summer FTE Membership Averages 

REMEMBER TO USE THE OCTOBER 15 AID CERTIFICATION WHEN SETTING THE DISTRICT LEVY.

2019-2020 Revenue Limit Worksheet 

Line 1 Amount may Not Exceed Line 11 - (Line 7B+Line 10) of Final 18-19 Revenue Limit
DATA AS OF 10/21/2019, 3:05 PM

0 0 0
New ICS - Independent 
Charter Schools FTE 0 0 0

Districts are responsible for the integrity of their revenue limit data & computation. Data appearing here 
reflects information submitted to DPI and is unaudited.Worksheet is available at: http://dpi.wi.gov/sfs/limits/worksheets/revenue

0 0 0
New ICS - Independent 
Charter Schools FTE 0 0 0



Student  Total SF Sq Ft / Bld Acre Capital Capital Capital
Count Sq Feet /Stdt FTE # Grds Maint $ $ / /Sq Ft

# stdnt
School District
Edgerton 1,816 381,070 210 22,416 4 70 $183,714 $101 $0.48
Osceola 1,783 465,945 261 27,409 5 75 $280,000 $157 $0.60
BaldwinWoodville 1,594 419,791 263 29,985 5 65 $260,000 $163 $0.62
Sheboygan Falls 1,789 460,000 257 28,750 3 84 $314,000 $176 $0.68
GenoaKingston 2,010 433,000 215 28,867 5 43 $335,700 $167 $0.78
Evansville 1,801 426,000 237 30,429 4 25 $340,000 $189 $0.80
Winneconne Com 1,527 397,260 260 20,908 3 102 $350,000 $229 $0.88
Rice Lake 2,373 490,662 207 27,259 10 105 $710,240 $299 $1.45
Brown Deer 1,567 385,519 246 22,678 3 64 $744,867 $475 $1.93
Mount Horeb 2540 463,500 182 18,176 7 41.5 $1,040,000 $409 $2.24

Staffing # Total Sq Feet
Supr # Assist Clerical Cust Trades Grds Courier Contract Total  Sq Feet Per FTE

School District
Edgerton 1 1 14.50 2 1 19.50 381,070 19,542  
Brown Deer 1 15.00 1 2 19.00 385,519 20,290  
WinneconneCom SD 1 14.00 2 2 19.00 397,260 20,908  
BaldwinWoodville 1 12.00 1 14.00 419,791 29,985  
Evansville 1 12.00 0.5 0.5 14.00 426,000 30,429 

GenoaKingston 1 13.50 1.5 16.00 433,000 27,063  
Sheboygan Falls 1 11.75 2.75 1 16.50 460,000 27,879  
Mount Horeb 1 0.3 19.00 2 3 0.25 25.55 463,500 18,141  
Osceola 1 14.80 1 0.5 0.7 18.00 465,945 25,886  
Rice Lake 1 2 17.00 2 22.00 490,662 22,303  

Comparable Staffing Data

Comparable Budget Data
















































































































































































































































































































